stock in open market purchases from time to time or through an accelerated repurchase program and for general corporate purposes. As of July 31, 2013, we had
approximately $500 million of commercial paper outstanding relating to the Tender Offers, with a weighted average interest rate of approximately 0.30% per annum
and a weighted average remaining maturity of approximately 13 days. Pending the application of the net proceeds from this offering, we may invest the net proceeds in
short-term interest bearing, investment-grade securities or similar assets.

   Certain of the underwriters or their affiliates may receive a portion of the net proceeds of this offering to the extent they are dealers under our commercial paper
program or hold any of the notes subject to the 2014 Debt Repayment. See "Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest)—Conflicts of Interest."

S-13

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2013 and as adjusted to give effect to this offering of Debentures. See "Prospectus Supplement
Summary—Recent Developments". The following data should be read in connection with our condensed consolidated financial statements and notes, which are
incorporated by reference.

S-14

  As of June 30, 2013
  Actual  As Adjusted
  (in millions)
Short-term debt  $ 500 $ 500

Series B 5.750% Fixed-to-Floating Rate Subordinated Debentures due 2053   —  800
Other long-term debt   5,475  5,475

Total debt   5,975  6,775

Preferred stock and additional capital paid-in   278  278
Common stock and additional capital paid-in   3,114  3,114
Unrealized net capital gains and losses   1,651  1,651
Unrealized foreign currency translation adjustments   37  37
Unrecognized pension and other postretirement benefit cost   (1,638)  (1,638)
Retained income   34,691  34,691
Deferred ESOP expense   (39)  (39)
Treasury stock, at cost   (18,225)  (18,225)

Total shareholders' equity  $ 19,869 $ 19,869

Total capitalization  $ 25,844 $ 26,644

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The following table sets forth selected consolidated statements of operations and financial position data and other data for the periods indicated. The financial
data for each of the five years in the period ended December 31, 2012 are derived from our audited consolidated financial statements. The financial data for the six-
month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 are derived from our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. The following amounts should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in our other filings with the SEC available as described under "Where You Can Find